# **ASX** Release



#### **16 December 2022**

## Service of Proceedings

Leading sensor AI software and solution provider SenSen Networks Limited (ASX:SNS) ("SenSen" or "the Company") has today announced that SenSen has been served with Federal Court of Australia proceedings by the solicitors for Angel Group Co., Ltd and Angel Australasia Pty Ltd (Angel) whereby it is alleged that SenSen has infringed two of Angel's Australian patents.

Angel seeks declaratory relief, a permanent injunction, delivery up or destruction, compensation, interest and costs.

The quantum of the sought compensation has not been identified at this stage.

SenSen intends to vigorously defend these proceedings and bring a cross-claim against Angel to claim relief for unjustified threats of patent infringement and invalidity of the Angel patents in suit.

SenSen will keep the market updated.

This release is approved by the Board of SenSen.

## For further information, please contact:

David Smith, Executive Director and Company Secretary Email: <a href="mailto:info@sensennetworks.com">info@sensennetworks.com</a>

#### **About SenSen Networks Limited**

SenSen Networks Limited (ASX:SNS; OTCQB:SNNSF) is a leading Al Data Fusion Enterprise that works with people, places and data to solve problems once thought technically impossible. The company's patented network approach enables SenSen to offer customised, real-time and batch processing of data alongside SaaS solutions.

The Company's technology fuses complex video and sensor datasets at high speeds across multiple networks to assess and inform strategic actions to its customers across its enterprise verticals: Smart Cities, Casinos, Airports and Retail. SenSen has clients on four continents and can be found in Australia, New Zealand, Singapore, USA, Canada, India and UAE.

### <u>Disclaimer – forward-looking statements</u>

This release may contain forward-looking statements. These statements are based upon management's current expectations, estimates, projections and beliefs in regards to future events in respect to SenSen's business and the industry in which it operates. These forward-looking statements are provided as a general guide and should not be relied upon as an indication or guarantee of future performance. The bases for these statements are subjected to risk and uncertainties that might be out of control of SenSen Networks Limited and may cause actual results to differ from the release. SenSen Networks Limited takes no responsibility to make changes to these statements to reflect change of events or circumstances after the release.